Dallas, TX Dallas, TX

HOLD SELL ANALYSIS ASSUMPTIONS GROWTH RATES

PROPERTY DATA REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS
Analysis Start Date 6/30/2019 Acquisition Date 10/1/2018 Sale Year Yr 10.00 Sale Price Yr 10 $83,136,884

Year Built 2018 Acquisition Price $66,600,000 Exit Cap Yr 10 4.75% Sale Price/Unit $258,993
Date Acquired 10/1/2018 Per Unit $207,477 NOI (less reserves) $3,949,002 Cost of Sale: 1% $831,369

Units 321 Appraisal Date 6/30/2019 PERFORMANCE METRICS

Total SF 270,598 Appraisal Value $67,300,000 $67,344,800 METRICS
Avg SF/unit 843 Per Unit $209,657 Per Unit $209,797 Cash Flow Reversion Value

Unlevered IRR 6.00% Components of Benefit Stream 25.2% 74.8%

DEBT SNAPSHOT Levered IRR 6.96% Equilibrium Value

Loan Ref 1 Ref 2 Imputed Entry Cap 3.68% Compounded Growth to Reversion 2.13%

Loan Amount $21,247,825 Equity Multiple 1.80x OPERATING PROJECTIONS

LTV 35.0% Appraised Value $67,300,000 COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY
DSCR - At Financing #N/A Per Unit $209,657

Interest Only Yes Unlevered IRR 6.01%

Interest Rate 3.60% Levered IRR 6.97%

Prepayment n/a Imputed Entry Cap 3.68%
Refinance n/a Equity Multiple 1.80x

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNLEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.08% 3.97% 3.87% 3.77% 3.68% 3.59% 3.50% 3.42% 3.34% 3.68%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.01% $60,610,320 $62,293,940 $63,977,560 $65,661,180 $67,344,800 $69,028,420 $70,712,040 $72,395,660 $74,079,280 $67,300,000

3.75% 9.39% 9.04% 8.70% 8.37% 8.05% 7.74% 7.43% 7.14% 6.86% 8.05%
4.00% 8.82% 8.47% 8.13% 7.80% 7.48% 7.17% 6.87% 6.57% 6.29% 7.49%

4.25% 8.29% 7.94% 7.60% 7.27% 6.95% 6.64% 6.34% 6.05% 5.76% 6.96%

4.50% 7.80% 7.44% 7.11% 6.78% 6.46% 6.15% 5.85% 5.56% 5.28% 6.47%
4.75% 7.34% 6.98% 6.65% 6.32% 6.00% 5.69% 5.39% 5.10% 4.82% 6.01%

5.00% 6.90% 6.55% 6.22% 5.89% 5.57% 5.26% 4.96% 4.67% 4.39% 5.58%

5.25% 6.50% 6.15% 5.81% 5.48% 5.17% 4.86% 4.56% 4.27% 3.99% 5.17%
5.50% 6.12% 5.77% 5.43% 5.10% 4.79% 4.48% 4.18% 3.89% 3.61% 4.79%

5.75% 5.76% 5.41% 5.07% 4.74% 4.42% 4.12% 3.82% 3.53% 3.25% 4.43%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.08% 3.97% 3.87% 3.77% 3.68% 3.59% 3.50% 3.42% 3.34% 3.68%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.97% $60,610,320 $62,293,940 $63,977,560 $65,661,180 $67,344,800 $69,028,420 $70,712,040 $72,395,660 $74,079,280 $67,300,000

3.75% 11.70% 11.15% 10.62% 10.12% 9.65% 9.19% 8.75% 8.33% 7.93% 9.66%

4.00% 10.96% 10.41% 9.89% 9.39% 8.91% 8.46% 8.02% 7.60% 7.20% 8.93%

4.25% 10.27% 9.72% 9.20% 8.70% 8.23% 7.77% 7.34% 6.92% 6.52% 8.24%

4.50% 9.62% 9.07% 8.55% 8.05% 7.58% 7.12% 6.69% 6.27% 5.87% 7.59%

4.75% 9.00% 8.45% 7.93% 7.44% 6.96% 6.51% 6.07% 5.66% 5.26% 6.97%

5.00% 8.42% 7.87% 7.35% 6.85% 6.38% 5.92% 5.49% 5.08% 4.68% 6.39%

5.25% 7.86% 7.31% 6.79% 6.29% 5.82% 5.37% 4.94% 4.52% 4.12% 5.83%

5.50% 7.32% 6.78% 6.26% 5.76% 5.29% 4.84% 4.40% 3.99% 3.59% 5.30%
5.75% 6.81% 6.26% 5.74% 5.25% 4.78% 4.33% 3.89% 3.48% 3.08% 4.79%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SUMMARY OF RETURNS BY ANALYSIS TYPE
Sell Hold Returns Inception to Date

Analysis Type Value Unlevered Return Levered Return Unlevered Return Levered Return

Appraised Value 67,300,000$   6.01% 6.97% 0.05% -40.24%

Equilibrium Value 67,344,800$   6.00% 6.96% 0.14% -40.16%

Equilibrium Value

Exit Cap Rate

Exit Cap Rate

Windsor by Galleria
Dallas, TX

GROWTH RATES
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS 10 Yr Avg YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

Rent Growth 6.51% 35.84% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Other Income Growth 8.84% 59.12% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%
Commercial Income Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Vacancy Rate 5.00% 4.98% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Bad Debt Rate 0.10% 0.11% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Concession Rate 0.53% 5.28% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

General Expenses Growth 6.71% 40.09% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Real Estate Taxes Growth 7.25% 45.51% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Property Management Fee 3.26% 3.31% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

OPERATING PROJECTIONS

COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029

Trailing-24 Trailing-12 Trailing-3 YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

NET POTENTIAL INCOME -   4,387,837   5,919,968   5,960,596   6,154,315   6,354,331   6,560,846   6,774,074   6,994,231   7,221,544   7,456,244   7,698,572   7,948,776   8,207,111

Net Potential Income Growth 35.84% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Running Average 35.84% 19.55% 14.11% 11.40% 9.77% 8.68% 7.91% 7.32% 6.87% 6.51%

Vacancy -   (334,121)   (346,134)   (296,945)   (307,716)   (317,717)   (328,042)   (338,704)   (349,712)   (361,077)   (372,812)   (384,929)   (397,439)   (410,356)

Rent Concessions -   (236,312)   (343,848)   (295,914)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad Debts -   (19,171)   (4,872)   (5,961)   (5,785)   (5,974)   (6,168)   (6,368)   (6,575)   (6,789)   (7,009)   (7,237)   (7,472)   (7,715)

NET APARTMENT RENTAL INCOME -   3,734,169   5,149,908   5,302,593   5,779,706   5,967,547   6,161,492   6,361,741   6,568,497   6,781,973   7,002,387   7,229,965   7,464,939   7,707,549

Net Apartment Rental Income Growth 42.00% 9.00% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%
Running Average 42.00% 25.50% 18.08% 14.37% 12.15% 10.67% 9.61% 8.81% 8.19% 7.70%

Total Other Income -   298,374   394,792   474,780   490,210   506,142   522,591   539,575   557,112   575,218   593,912   613,215   633,144   653,721

TOTAL INCOME -   4,032,543   5,544,700   5,777,372   6,269,916   6,473,689   6,684,083   6,901,316   7,125,609   7,357,191   7,596,300   7,843,180   8,098,083   8,361,271

Total Income Growth 43.27% 8.53% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%
Running Average 43.27% 25.90% 18.35% 14.57% 12.31% 10.80% 9.72% 8.91% 8.28% 7.78%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENSES -   796,001   1,077,994   1,129,907   1,133,321   1,167,321   1,202,340   1,238,411   1,275,563   1,313,830   1,353,245   1,393,842   1,435,657   1,478,727

Total Controllable Expense Growth 41.95% 0.30% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 41.95% 21.13% 15.08% 12.06% 10.25% 9.04% 8.18% 7.53% 7.03% 6.63%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -   2,265,329   3,222,889   3,221,256   3,294,484   3,393,828   3,496,169   3,601,597   3,710,206   3,822,091   3,937,351   4,056,089   4,178,409   4,304,419